
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000805-2022 

Contract

HS2 Rolling Stock Manufacture and Maintenance
Services

High Speed Two (HS2) Ltd

F06: Contract award notice – utilities

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-000805

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0309bd  

Published 11 January 2022, 10:55pm

Section I: Contracting entity

I.1) Name and addresses

High Speed Two (HS2) Ltd

High Speed Two (HS2) Ltd, Two Snowhill, Snowhill Queensway

Birmingham

B4 6GA

Email

scc@hs2.org.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000805-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000805-2022
mailto:scc@hs2.org.uk


Page 2 to 10

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.gov.uk/hs2

Buyer's address

www.gov.uk/hs2

I.6) Main activity

Railway services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

HS2 Rolling Stock Manufacture and Maintenance Services

Reference number

HS2 project_917

II.1.2) Main CPV code

34620000 - Rolling stock

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

High Speed Two (HS2) Limited is responsible for developing and promoting the new high
speed railway known as High Speed 2 ('HS2'), including procuring a fleet of very high speed
trains to operate on HS2. HS2 will initially run between London and Birmingham (Phase One)
but will subsequently be extended northwards to link Birmingham to Crewe (Phase 2a) and
Manchester and Leeds (Phase 2b). All phases will see through trains to other destinations on
the UK's conventional network.

http://www.gov.uk/hs2
http://www.gov.uk/hs2


Page 3 to 10

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,970,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

34621200 - Railway maintenance or service vehicles

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

Birmingham

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The scope of the supplies to be provided by the Tenderer awarded the Contracts included
(but was not be limited to) the following:

1. under a Manufacture and Supply Agreement (MSA), for the Train Manufacturer and
Maintainer (TMM) to design, build, test and commission a minimum of 54 new high speed
trains, to be delivered in advance of the expected commencement of HS2 Phase One
passenger services in late 2029;

2. under a Train Services Agreement (TSA), for the TMM to provide train maintenance,
servicing and refurbishment services (as required), and depot facilities management
services, for a minimum term of circa 12 years from acceptance of each train;

3. following termination or expiry of the TSA, to continue to provide the necessary technical
support and spares to the successor maintainer and repairer of the fleet if required by the
HS2 Train Operator under a Technical Support and Spares Supply Agreement ('TSSSA').

The new fleet will need to be capable of operating on new and existing railway routes within



Page 4 to 10

the gauge and other constraints of those networks. The trains will need to operate on
existing UK infrastructure (initially between Birmingham, Liverpool, Manchester and
Glasgow on the West Coast Main Line) and on the UK's new HS2 Network with performance
characteristics which deliver the HS2 Programme requirements for capacity and
connectivity.

The selection of the TMM was on the basis of most economically advantageous tender.

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Potential manufacture of up to 30 additional Units to supplement the fleet. Potential
extension of the TSA beyond the initial 12 year term up to the design life of the trains (35
years).

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 10

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Negotiated procedure with prior call for competition

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2017/S 078-151144

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a
periodic indicative notice

The contracting entity will not award any further contracts based on the above periodic
indicative notice

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:151144-2017:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 10

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

C1000_2947

Title

HS2 Rolling Stock - Manufacture and Supply Agreement (MSA)

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

17 December 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bombardier Transportation UK Limited

Derby

DE24 8AD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom



Page 7 to 10

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Hitachi Rail Limited

London

EC4M 7AW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No



Page 8 to 10

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

C1000_2949

Title

HS2 Rolling Stock - Train Services Agreement (TSA)

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

30 November 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Alstom SA

Derby

DE24 8AD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom



Page 9 to 10

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Hitachi Rail Limited

London

EC4M 7AW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Speed Two (HS2) Limited

Two Snow Hill Queensway

Birmingham

B4 6GA

Email

HS2Enquiries@hs2.org.uk

mailto:HS2Enquiries@hs2.org.uk


Page 10 to 10

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

www.gov.uk/hs2

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

High Speed Two (HS2) Limited

Two Snow Hill Queensway

Birmingham

B4 6GA

Email

HS2Enquiries@hs2.org.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

www.gov.uk/hs2

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.gov.uk/hs2
mailto:HS2Enquiries@hs2.org.uk
http://www.gov.uk/hs2
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting entity
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.6) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a periodic indicative notice


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures



		2025-06-20T16:11:04+0100
	TCPDF




